Balance at December 31  101,612 –  101,612  118,990 –  118,990

The investment risk for the Swiss plans is reinsured. Therefore the plan assets represent a receivable from the life insurance company.

12.3.3	 Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis
Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

31.12.2018 31.12.2019

Swiss plans International plans Swiss plans International plans

Discount rates 1.00% 1.17% 0.35% 1.14%

Rate of future salary increases 1.75% 2.80% 1.75% 2.43%

Rate of future pension increases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Rates for the projection of savings capital1 1.00% n/a 1.00% n/a

Mortality tables2 BVG2015GT various BVG2015GT various

1�Swiss plans: the rate is only applied to the mandatory part

2�Model 'Continuous Mortality Investigation (CMI)'

Sensitivities of significant actuarial assumptions

The discount rate, the rate of future salary increase and the life expectancy were identified as significant actuarial assumptions. The
following impacts on the defined benefit obligation are to be expected:

31.12.2018 31.12.2019

Change in actuarial assumptions Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total

CHF 1,000

Discount rates - 25 basis points  5,474  72  5,546  6,794  75  6,869

+ 25 basis points  (4,532)  (144)  (4,676)  (6,359)  (148)  (6,507)

Rate of future salary increases - 25 basis points  (857)  (136)  (993)  (1,170)  (140)  (1,310)

+ 25 basis points  864  65  929  1,183  68  1,251

Life expectancy - 1 year  (1,890)  (9)  (1,899)  (2,917)  (14)  (2,931)

+ 1 year  1,920 17  1,937  2,951 14  2,965

(positive = increase in obligation/negative = decrease in obligation)

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes at the end of the reporting period. Each change in significant assumption
was analyzed separately as part of the test. Interdependencies were not taken into account.

Tecan   Annual Report 2019138

Consolidated Financial Statements

12.4	 EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION PLANS - SHARE-BASED PAYMENT (IFRS 2)

12.4.1	 Employee share option plans

The terms and conditions of the outstanding grants are as follows:

Plan Plan terms 31.12.2018 31.12.2019

Grant date Expiry date Number